

2001-0368

INTRODUCED BY: ALBERT D. LAQUE, PARISH PRESIDENT  
(DEPARTMENT OF WASTEWATER)

ORDINANCE NO. 01-10-6

An ordinance to approve and authorize the execution of Final Change Order No. Two (2) for the Paradis Force Main Project to decrease the contract amount by \$3,355.38 and to increase the contract time by 180 days to balance quantities and negotiated items.

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 99-7-5, adopted July 6, 1999 by the St. Charles Parish Council approved and authorized the execution of a contract with "K" Construction, Inc. for the construction of a force main in the amount of \$250,775.00; and,

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 00-4-11, adopted April 3, 2000 by the St. Charles Parish Council approved and authorized the execution of Change Order No. One (1) that increased the contract time by six (6) days and increased the contract amount by \$67,740.39 to adjust for delays encountered through the improper location of underground utilities and to provide for the purchase of pipe that was not included in the original bid tabulation through a transposition error; and,

WHEREAS, it is necessary to decrease the contract amount by \$3,355.38 and to increase the contract time by 180 days to balance quantities and negotiated items.

THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION I. To approve and authorize the execution of Final Change Order No. Two (2) to the contract for the Paradis Force Main to decrease the contract price by \$3,355.38 and to increase the contract time by 180 days.

SECTION II. That the Parish President is hereby authorized to execute this Change Order to the contract.

The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

YEAS: RAMCHANDRAN, FAUCHEUX, HILAIRE, FABRE, ABADIE, BLACK,  
MARINO, MINNICH  
NAYS: AUTHEMENT  
ABSENT: NONE

And the ordinance was declared adopted this 15th day of October, 2001, to become effective five (5) days after publication in the Official Journal.

CO1Paradis Force Main

CHAIRMAN: Barry Minnich  
SECRETARY: Brian J. Jones  
DLVD/PARISH PRESIDENT: October 16, 2001  
APPROVED:                      DISAPPROVED:                       
PARISH PRESIDENT: Albert D. Laque  
RETD/SECRETARY: October 16, 2001  
AT: 3:20 pm RECD BY: BJJ

RECORDED IN THE ST. CHARLES PARISH  
CLERK OF COURT OFFICE  
ON 10-18-01  
AS ENTRY NO. 259496  
IN MORTGAGE/CONVEYANCE BOOK  
NO. 818 FOLIO 640

# CHANGE ORDER

# OWNER

(Instructions on next sheet)

NO. 2

PROJECT: 9820

DATE OF ISSUANCE: August 24, 2001

EFFECTIVE DATE: August 24, 2001

OWNER:

OWNER'S Contract No.: \_\_\_\_\_ ENGINEER'S Project No.: 9820

CONTRACTOR: "K" Construction ENGINEER: EES, Inc.

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents:

Description Balancing Change Order

Reason for Change Order: Balance quantities and negotiated items

Attachments: (List documents supporting changes): Summary sheet

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE		CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES	
Original Contract Price	\$ 250,775.00	Original Contract Times	Substantial Completion: <u>135</u>
Net changes from previous Change Orders No. <u>1</u> to No. <u>1</u>	\$ 67,740.39	Ready for Final Payment	Net change from previous Change Orders No. <u>1</u> to No. <u>1</u>
Contract Price prior to this Change Order	\$ 183,034.61	Days	<u>6</u>
Net Decrease of this Change Order	\$ 3,295.59	Contract Times prior to this Change Order	Substantial Completion: <u>141</u>
Contract Price with all approved Change Orders	\$ 215,160.01	Ready for Final Payment	Net Increase (Decrease) of this Change Order
		Days	<u>180</u>
		Contract Times with all approved Change Orders	Substantial Completion: <u>321</u>
		Ready for Final Payment	

RECOMMENDED:  
EES, Inc.

By: [Signature]  
Engineer: Oscar J. Boudreaux, Jr.

Date: 10/10/01

APPROVED:  
"K" Construction

By: [Signature]  
Owner: KAREN MONTE

Date: 10-09-01

ACCEPTED:  
St. Charles Parish

By: [Signature]  
Contractor: Albert Laque, President

Date: 10/12/2001